OCT 2 9 2010

A

U.S. Department 1200 New Jersey Ave., SE
of Transportation Washington, D.C. 20590

Federal Highway
Administration

10/22/10 In Reply Refer To:

HSSI/WZ-294

Mr. John M. Pasakarnis
Dicke Safety Products
1201 Warren Avenue
Downers Grove, IL 60515

Dear Mr. Pasakarnis:

This is in response to your October 7 correspondence requesting the Federal Highway
Administration’s (FHWA) acceptance of a number of your company’s portable sign stands with
60-inch x 60-inch roll up signs as crashworthy traffic control device for use in work zones and
elsewhere on the National Highway System (NHS). Accompanying your letter was the FHWA
Office of Safety Design form explaining that all the stands were found acceptable with

48-inch x 48-inch signs, but that the 60 x 60 signs would be affixed to the stands so that the top
of the sign is at the same height as the 48 x 48 signs. You requested that we find these devices
acceptable for use on the NHS under the provisions of National Cooperative Highway Research
Program Report 350 “Recommended Procedures for the Safety Performance Evaluation of
Highway Features.”

This letter is the acknowledgement of the FHWA’s acceptance of your request. The original
completed form has been modified by the addition of the FHW A acceptance letter number and
the date of our review. The form, of which a copy is enclosed for reference, will be posted on our
Web site in the near future.

Sincerely yours,

Mehoe! 3 LfH

Michael S. Griffith
Director, Office of Safety Technologies
Office of Safety

Enclosure




AFETY PRODUCTS

207 Warren Avenue © Downers Grove, HL 60515 © Phe 877.891.0050 « fax: 630.969.3973

October 07. 2010 Revision #1

Mr, Nick Artimovich, 1}

IMighway Engineer

Federal Highway Administration
Office of Safety Design

1200 New Jersey Avenue. SE HSSD
Washington, DC 20590

Dear Mr. Artimovich.

This inquiry is in regards to our follow-up regarding the impact 60x60 roll-up signs would have on
previously accepted stands. According to the clarification you provided regarding WZ-85. various sizes
of roll-up signs can be accepted without re-testing. The key specification to maintain is the finished
sign height, as long as the bottom of the sign is no closer than 127 to the ground. These signs are
normally mounted in a rectangular shape, but [ have also included data for the diamond shape
application. The stand / sign specifications may be found in Table #1 below and in the attached
drawing.

Tabie #1 - Sign Height Comparison

48%48 Rect  60x60 Rect  60x60 Diamond

Stand W7 Letter Bottom/Top Bottom/Top Bottom/Top
TF18 WZ-141lrev  187/86” 26"/ 867 N/A

TF6O WZ-T4irev 60771287 687/ 128" 437/ 1287
TF84 WZ-141rev 847/ 1527 02" /1527 677 /1527
DF4503 WZ-99 607/ 128” 687 /128" 437 /1287
DF4700TX WZ-23 g47 /1517 917/ 1517 667 /1517

STE1008 WZ-250rev 607/ 1287 687/ 1287 437/ 1287

Request #1:
Based on the enclosed information and previous test data. we are seeking acceptance of the sign stands
listed above for use with 607607 roll-up signs. We believe this to be a reasonable request because the



design differences all occur below the height of the vehicle bumper. As such, we contend that they will
have no effect on the windshield impact data,

Should you need any further documentation. please let me know,

Sincerely,

John M. Pasakarnis
Dicke Tool Company
630-969-0030 x28
iohniedicketool com
wwiwdicketool.com
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TALL STANDS
for Roli-up Signs

Varies by
stand

< B0x60 Rectangle Bracket position
g determined by
size of sign

G G0x B0 Diamond

Varies by

£

E Varies by [
j stand

SIGN STAND (Roli-up Signs)

& Base- Steel (some with heavy duty

upright spring system)

& Mast- 1-1/4" and 1-1/2" 5q.

aluminum tubing

@ |.egs-sq. aluminum tubing

® Panel- Roli-up vinyl with fiber-giass
/ stiffeners.

¥

stand

@ Flags- 18" x 18" vinyl with 30" staff
& \Weight- varies per stand

DICKE TOOL COMPANY 1201 warren Avenue Downers Grove,IL 60515 Tel.(630)969-0050 Fax(630)968-3973




